
www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

Your ref
Our ref   
Ask for Wendy Johnson

Email wendy.johnson@lichfielddc.gov.uk

District Council House, Frog Lane
Lichfield, Staffordshire WS136YU

Customer Services 01543 308000
Direct Line 01543308075

18 July 2019
Dear Sir/Madam

PLANNING COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Planning Committee has been arranged to take place MONDAY, 29TH 
JULY, 2019 at 6.00 PM IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM, District Council House, Lichfield to 
consider the following business.

Access to the Committee Room is via the Members’ Entrance and up the stairs.

Yours faithfully

Neil Turner BSc (Hons) MSc
Director of Transformation & Resources

To: Members of Planning Committee

Councillors Marshall (Chairman), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Barnett, Birch, Brown, 
Checkland, Cox, Eagland, Evans, Ho, Humphreys, Leytham, Matthews and Tapper

Public Document Pack



www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 3 - 6

4. Planning Applications 7 - 86



PLANNING COMMITTEE

1 JULY 2019

PRESENT:

Councillors Marshall (Chairman), Anketell, Barnett, Birch, Brown, Checkland, Cox, Eagland, 
Evans, Ho, Humphreys, Matthews and Tapper

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Baker and Leytham.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairman, Councillor Marshall declared a personal interest in application no. 
19/00584/FUL as objector known to him.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 June 2019 previously circulated were taken as read, 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Applications for permission for development were considered with the recommendations of the 
Director of Place and Community and any letters of representation and petitions of 
observations/representations together with a supplementary report of 
observations/representations received since the publication of the agenda in association with 
Planning Applications 19/00550/FUL & 19/00584/FUL.

19/00550/FUL – Erection of 3 sets of security gates, CCTV and associated facilities (junctions 
of Keepers Road with Walsall Road, Endwood Drive with Rosemary Hill Road and Park Drive 
with Rosemary Hill Road)
Little Aston Park, Little Aston, Sutton Coldfield, Staffordshire
For:- LAPRA Ltd.

RESOLVED: That this application be deferred to allow sufficient time for the re-
consultation and consideration of the additional information received since the 
publication of the committee report.

19/00584/FUL – Removal of condition 2 of permission 10/00472/FUL relating to removal of 
fence
Hawkesyard Estate, Armitage Lane, Armitage, Rugeley
For:- Mrs R Whorton

RESOLVED: That application to remove condition 2 of permission 
10/00472/FUL be approved subject to conditions in the report of the Director of 
Place and Community. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Mr Alan Kirkbride 
(Objector) and Ms Janet Hodson of JVH Town Planning Consultants Ltd. (Applicant’s Agent))

5 ISSUES PAPER - APPLICATION REF 19/00753/OUTMEI - RUGELEY POWER STATION, 
ARMITAGE ROAD, ARMITAGE, RUGELEY 

Purpose of report was to highlight to members that a strategic major planning application had 
been received and to allow members the opportunity to raise any key planning issues that 
they would wish to be included or expanded upon when the full report comes before them for 
consideration and determination at a later date.

The Planning Officer explained the proposals and set out the planning context. 

Issues raised by Members included:-

Education/Welfare provision – questioned whether welfare facilities would be 
retained/provided for those using the lake/former borrow pit.  If facilities lost would like 
assurance that facilities elsewhere would be provided.

Highways – access and egress points throughout the site nee
[...]

Page 4



Sport and Recreation – noted the existing miniature railway within site to be lost – asked if it 
can be retained and reconfigured/for a community benefit – as of national interest.

Contamination Land – questioned how this is to be dealt with?

Demolition/site clearance and remediation – noted its’ a massive civil project – question how 
much can be done without disruption? What materials can be used/retained on-site? What 
protection will be given to public when demolition takes place.

As much of the existing material should remain on-site as is possible. 

Officer noted that demolition works has already been granted consent and a lot of materials to 
be demolished are due to be kept on-site in large basements – there is not a lot that will be 
taken off-site.

Proximity of the Trent Valley Railway Station – should seek to incorporate railway links into 
this development wherever possible – connectivity with pedestrians, cycle access etc.

(The Meeting closed at 7.20 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Planning Committee 
 

       29 July 2019 
 

       Agenda Item 4 
 

       Contact Officer: Claire Billings 
 

Telephone: 01543 308171 

 
Report of the Director of Place and Community 

 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT, 1985 
 

All documents and correspondence referred to within the report as History, Consultations and 
Letters of Representation, those items listed as ‘OTHER BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS’ together with 
the application itself comprise background papers for the purposes of the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act, 1985. 
 
Other consultations and representations related to items on the Agenda which are received after its 
compilation (and received up to 5 p.m. on the Friday preceding the meeting) will be included in a 
Supplementary Report to be available at the Committee meeting.  Any items received on the day of 
the meeting will be brought to the Committee’s attention. These will also be background papers for 
the purposes of the Act. 
 

 
FORMAT OF REPORT 
 
Please note that in the reports which follow 
 
1 ‘Planning Policy’ referred to are the most directly relevant Development Plan Policies in each 

case. The Development Plan comprises the Lichfield District Local Plan Strategy (2015), saved 
policies of the Lichfield District Local Plan (1998) as contained in Appendix J of the Lichfield 
District Local Plan Strategy (2015) and an adopted Neighbourhood Plan for the relevant area. 

 
2 The responses of Parish/Town/City Councils consultees, neighbours etc. are summarised to 

highlight the key issues raised.  Full responses are available on the relevant file and can be 
inspected on request. 

 
3 Planning histories of the sites in question quote only items of relevance to the application in 

hand.          
 
ITEM ‘A’ Applications for determination by Committee - FULL REPORT (Gold Sheets) 
 
ITEM ‘B’ Lichfield District Council applications, applications on Council owned land (if any) 

and any items submitted by Members or Officers of the Council. (Gold Sheets) 
 
ITEM ‘C’ Applications for determination by the County Council on which observations are 

required (if any); consultations received from neighbouring Local Authorities on 
which observations are required (if any); and/or consultations submitted in relation 
to Crown applications in accordance with the Planning Practice Guidance on which 
observations are required (if any). (Gold Sheets) 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 
 

ITEM A 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY COMMITTEE:  FULL REPORT 
 

29 July 2019 
 

CONTENTS 
 

Case No. Site Address Parish/Town Council 

 
18/01484/OUTM 

 

 
Land South of Tamworth Road Lichfield  

 
Lichfield 

  19/00294/FUL 
 

355 Lichfield Street Fazeley 
 

Fazeley 

 
 

ITEM B 
 

 

CONTENTS 
  
 

Case No. Site Address Parish/Town Council 

 

19/00260/FULM 

 

Central Bus Station Birmingham Road Lichfield 

[...]
y

CR

Und

Co Const,  
ED & Ward Bdy

CR

Co Const & Ward Bdy

ED
 & Ward

 Bdy

RYKNILD STREET

Vil la

TAMWORTH ROAD

81.8m5

Prince's

12

Tra
ck

22

18

2

10

1

2

84.1m

WO
OD

FIE
LD

S

12

3

88.4m

4

DR
IV

E
82 .6m

24

ETL

Depot

76.8m

14
19

78.6m

11

Darnford Park

ED & Ward Bdy

A 38

Drain

Drain

CS

Def

FreefordHouse

WIG
HT

MAN

1

1

5

3

44

13

46

23

ELIAS

CLOSE

CLOSE

2

15

CLOSE

ASHM OLE

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

Drawing No:

July 2019BLOCK PLAN
18/01484/OUTM

Land South of Tamworth Road 
Lichfield

Page 10

BentlKa
Placed Image



18/01484/OUTM 
 
ERECTION OF 28NO DWELLINGS WITH ANCILLARY PARKING AND PRIVATE AMENITY SPACE; 
PROVISION OF PUBLIC OPEN SPACE AREA; SITE INFRASTRUCTURE AND LANDSCAPING (OUTLINE 
APPLICATION RELATING TO ACCESS) 
LAND SOUTH OF TAMWORTH ROAD, LICHFIELD 
FOR J&J PROPERTIES 
Registered on 18/10/18 
 
Parish: Lichfield City 
 
Note 1: This application is being referred back to Planning Committee following deferral of the 
application by members seeking further information on the following matters: 
 

  Submission of an Air Quality Impact Assessment; 

  Further information and clarification on the noise monitoring undertaken in relation to noise 
from the A38 and additional consideration on the impact on future residents; 

  Clarification on impact on archaeological assets in the vicinity;  

  Consideration of whether the speed limit on the Tamworth Road could be reduced from 
40mph to 30mph;  

  Consideration of the provision of a footpath from the development to nearby bus stop to 
ensure safe access thereto/from;  

  To ensure limited impact on adjacent heritage building; 

  Justification for the number of dwellings proposed in terms of impacts and all material 
planning consideration raised; and,  

  Further assurance on landscape matters with regard to tree officer comments made. 
 
Previous Reasons for referral to Planning Committee: 
 
Note 2: This application is being reported to Planning Committee as significant planning objections 
have been raised by Lichfield City Council on the following grounds: 
 

 The proximity of several houses to the A38 would create environmental detriment to the 

occupiers of those houses including pollution and noise.  

 Access to the development is off a busy main road, increasing the risk of accidents; and 

Furthermore this application is a major application which requires 3 or more obligations.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: (1) Subject to the owners/applicants first entering into a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement under the Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) to secure 
contributions/planning obligations towards: 
 
1.        35% Affordable Housing; 
2.        Education Contribution for Primary School Places;  
3.        Travel Plan Contribution; and,  
4.        The formation of a maintenance management company to maintain the Open Space 
 
(2) If the S106 legal agreement is not signed/completed by the 31 October 2019 or the expiration of 
any further agreed extension of time, then powers be delegated to officers to refuse planning 
permission based on the unacceptability of the development without the require contributions and 
undertakings as outlined in the report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Approve, subject to the following conditions: 
 
CONDITIONS: 
 
1. The development hereby approved shall be begun either before the expiration of two years 

from the date of this permission, or before the expiration of one year from the date of 
approval of the last of the reserved matters to be approved, whichever is the later. 
Application(s) for the approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local Planning 
Authority
[...]
l's policy NR4 and the NPPF as a habitat of principal importance. The council's 'trees, 
landscaping and development' SPD recommends that existing hedgerows are not incorporated into 
private boundaries but included within open space. Therefore, should consent be granted, detailed 
design should provide for this hedgerow to be included as open space. The Council's 'Trees, 
Landscaping and Development' SPD aspires to 20% tree canopy cover for Lichfield and the development 
would be expected to contribute by on-site tree provision. The final design will need to incorporate 
greater tree provision than the layout currently shows- through supplementary planting in the 
hedgeline and the open space, and additional amenity tree planting within or close to the affordable 
housing, owning to the long runs of car parking. This may therefore alter the final design of the site. 
(25.10.18). 
 
 

Page 22



Staffordshire County Council (Flood Team) – No objections. Following the provision of additional 
information and clarification there are no objections subject to a condition relating to works in 
accordance with the Flood Risk Assessment and technical details as specified. (12.03.2019). 
 
Previous comments: The submitted documents do not provide a suitable basis for assessment to be 
made of the flood risks arising from the proposed development. In particular, the submitted documents 
do not provide a suitable assessment to be made of the flood risks arising from the proposed 
development. (15.11.2018). 
 
Canal and River Trust – No comment. (30.10.2018 & 20.02.2019). 
 
Inland Waterways – No objections. (01.04.2019). 
 
Previous Comments: Outstanding matters still need addressing in terms of layout and use of the canal 
by the Lichfield Hatherton Canal Restorations Trust. (12.03.2019). 
 
Previous comments: Application is contrary to the Local Plan and the Cricket Lane SDA. (16.11.2018). 
 
Lichfield and Hatherton Canals Restoration Trust –No objections to the revised pr
[...]
nce and seeking 

financial contributions for the required mitigation from development within the 0-8km zone. 

The proposal lies within the 8-15km buffer of the Cannock Chase SAC, as such a financial 

contribution is not required. The LPA has carried out an appropriate assessment under the 

Habitat Regulations, and have concluded that the development can be avoided or 

appropriately mitigated by financial contributions provided by developments in the 0-8km zone 

of payment. Natural England have concurred with the assessment conclusions. The LPA have 

satisfied their duties as a competent authority.  

 
 Lichfield and Hatherton Canal 
 
6.4 The application site lies immediately adjacent to the Lichfield and Hatherton Canal. The 

Concept Statement for the Cricket Lane SDA states that it is expected that the development 
would deliver the integration of the route for a restored Lichfield Canal within an integrated 
open space and green infrastructure network. The route of the canal adjacent to this site has 
been delivered and the indicative plan demonstrates green infrastructure adjacent to the 
route. The delivery of this green infrastructure can be secured by condition. In addition to this 
it is understood that the applicant has agreed to engage with the Lichfield and Hatherton 
Canals Restoration Trust (LHCRT) in a Terms for Transfer of Land, which will transfer the 
ownership of a 5m strip and bell mouth section of the canal for use and maintenance of the 
canal. This is subject to a private legal agreement between the applicant and LCHRT.  Given 
the above agreement, and the imposition of a condition, it is considered that the proposal 
would be in accordance with the current Infrastructure Delivery Plan for the provision of a 
continuous open space network must be provided along the course of the Lichfield Canal route 
giving access to future waterside recreation uses. 

 
Open space provision 

 
6.5  It is noted that based on the current indicative layout, open space provision within the site 

would accord with policy HSC1 providing approximately 0.4 hectares of amenity green space. 
However, final details of open space provision will form part of a future reserved matters 
application at which point a full assessment will occur. Notwithstanding this the site forms part 
of the larger Cricket Lane SDA, which will deliver larger areas of amenity green space for use 
by the new communities in the locality.  

 
7. Planning Obligations/Community Infrastructure Levy 

 
7.1 Although the development is liable to contributions under CIL it is identified that there will still 

be a need for a Section 106 agreement in respect of the following: 
 

1.    35% Affordable Housing; 
2.    Education Contribution for Primary Provision;  
3.    Travel Plan Contribution; and,  
4.    The formation of a maintenance management company to maintain the Open Space 
 
These contributions will be sought through a S106 agreement following consultation with the 
statutory consultees to contribute to local infrastructure provision. Primary school education 
contributions form part of the Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) requirement for the SDA with 
secondary education provided via CIL. Lichfield District Council no longer seek to adopt Open 
Space, therefore the developer will be required to establish a maintenance company to 
maintain the open space. This will be secured via through a S106 agreement. 
 

7.2 The Council’s Supplementary Planning Document Developer Contributions details the Council’s 
CIL requirements for development. Lichfield District Council began charging the Community 

Page 33



Infrastructure Levy (CIL) on 13th June 2016. A CIL charge will apply to all relevant applications 
determined after this date. This application falls within the Market Houses within Strategic 
Allocations defined in the Local Plan Strategy 2008-2029 as identified on the CIL Charging 
Schedule which is currently set at £14. 

 
7.3 The d
[...]
 refusal of the planning 
application.  Thus, subject to conditions and the applicant entering into a Section 106 
Agreement, the principle of development is acceptable, and accordingly, the recommendation 
is one of approval. 

 

 
ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIONS 
 
A.1 It was resolved at Planning Committee on 29 April 2019 to defer the application by members 

seeking further information on the following matters: 
 

  Submission of an Air Quality Impact Assessment; 

  Further information and clarification on the noise monitoring undertaken in relation to noise 
from the A38 and additional consideration on the impact on future residents; 

  Clarification on impact on archaeological assets in the vicinity;  

  Consideration of whether the speed limit on the Tamworth Road could be reduced from 
40mph to 30mph;  

  Consideration of the provision of a footpath from the development to nearby bus stop to 
ensure safe access thereto/from;  

  To ensure limited impact on adjacent heritage building; 

  Justification for the number of dwellings proposed in terms of impacts and all material 
planning consideration raised; and,  

  Further assurance on landscape matters with regard to tree officer comments made. 
 
 
A.2 The applicant has sought to address the concerns by submitting additional information 

including an Air Quality Impact Assessment and an additional guidance note in relation to 
noise.  

 
ADDITIONAL CONSULTATIONS 
 
On receipt of the above further consultation was carried out with the following consultees: 
 
Environmental Health 
 
Air Quality Comments: I have reviewed the Air Quality Assessment undertaken by Hoare Lea (dated 
31st May 2019) for Land south of Tamworth Road, Lichfield (18/01484/OUTM). 
 
Overall I accept the methodologies followed by Hoare Lea in the assessment. I am satisfied that air 
quality impacts from the proposed development will overall not be significant and that future 
occupant’s exposure to air pollutants will be at lev
[...]

1.29 In conclusion the LPA is satisfied that, as a matter of principle, the site can be appropriately 

developed for the quantum of development proposed while providing appropriate levels of 

open space and retaining existing landscape features and providing the necessary additional 

landscaping on site.  

 

 

 

 

Conclusion 

 

1.30 In light of the above comments, officers remain of the view that the principle of residential 

development is acceptable and that other material planning considerations do not give rise to 

such harm to justify the refusal of the planning application. Thus, subject to conditions and 

the applicant entering into a Section 106 Agreement, it is considered that the principle of 

development is acceptable, and accordingly, the recommendation is one of approval. 

 
 
 

Page 42



19
3

19
5

BR
EW

ST
ER

 C
LO

SE

ROMAN ROAD

86

1

Watling Street

347

1

67

Sycamore

79

Bourne Brook Cut

85

Shelter

150

88

Woodlands

87
18

7

73.5m

8 5

73

355

102

351

Bourne House

DEER PARK ROAD

18
5

109

95

Issues
Shelter

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

July 20191:1,000LOCATION PLAN
19/00294/FUL

355 Lichfield Street
Fazeley

Page 43



19
3

19
5

BR
EW

ST
ER

 C
LO

SE

ROMAN ROAD

86

1

Watling Street

347

1

67

Sycamore

79

Bourne Brook Cut

85

Shelter

150

88

Woodlands

87
18

7

73.5m

8 5

73

355

102

351

Bourne House

DEER PARK ROAD

18
5

109

95

Issues
Shelter

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

July 20191:1,000BLOCK PLAN
19/00294/FUL

355 Lichfield Street
Fazeley

Page 44

BentlKa_1
Placed Image

BentlKa_2
Textbox



 

19/00294/FUL 
 
ERECTION OF 1NO TWO BEDROOM SINGLE STOREY DWELLING 
355 LICHFIELD STREET, FAZELEY, TAMWORTH, STAFFORDSHIRE 
FOR MR D DAWSON 
 
Registered 01/03/2019 
 
Parish: Fazeley 
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee as it has deemed appropriate to 
do so by two senior officers, due to the nature and number of representations received from local 
residents. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to the following conditions: 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
1 The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission. 
 
2 The development authorised by this permission shall be carried out in complete accordance 

with the approved plans and specification, as listed on this decision notice, except insofar as 
may be otherwise required by other conditions to which this permission is subject. 

 
CONDITIONS to be complied with PRIOR to the commencement of development hereby approved: 
 
3. Before the development hereby approved is commenced, full details of all external materials 

to be used in the construction of the development shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall thereafter be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details, and retained as such for the life of the development. 

 
4. No phase of the development shall take place until a Construction Management Plan has been 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved 
statement shall be adhered to throughout the construction period. The statement shall 
include: 

- Arrangements for the parking of site operatives and visitors 
- Loading and unloading of plant and materials 
- Storage of plant and materials u
[...]
27 to 33

PEAR TREE CLOSE

ESS

6

3

MESNES GREEN

11

15

Lichfield
City Station

MP 17.0

46

GRES
LE

Y R
OW

6

1 t
o 5

2

33

BIR
MING

HAM
 RO

AD

29

LEVETTS FIELDS

43

23

(Government Offices)

5

6 & 7

35

Garage

25

Car Park

El Sub Sta

Tank

Lichfield Community
Fire Station

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

July 20191:2,000BLOCK PLAN
19/00260/FULM

Central Bus Station
Birmingham Road

Lichfield

Page 61

BentlKa_3
Placed Image

BentlKa_4
Textbox



 

19/00260/FULM 
 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING POLICE STATION BUILDINGS AND BUS STATION KIOSK / TOILET 
BUILDINGS, REMODELLING OF BUS STATION INCLUDING PROVISION OF COACH PARKING, 
CREATION OF CAR PARK, REPLACEMENT BUS SHELTERS, TEMPORARY TOILET FACILITIES AND 
ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING WORKS 
CENTRAL BUS STATION, BIRMINGHAM ROAD, LICHFIELD, STAFFORDSHIRE 
FOR MR C JORDAN Registered 12/03/2019 
 
Parish: Lichfield 
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to the land subject of this 
application being owned by Lichfield District Council and the applicant also being an employee/on 
behalf of Lichfield District Council.   
 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to the following conditions: 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission. 
 
2. The development authorised by this permission shall be carried out in complete accordance 

with the approved plans and specification, as listed on this decision notice, except insofar as 
may otherwise be required by other conditions to which this permission is subject. 

 
3. The surface level car parking authorised by this permission shall be removed o
[...]
 approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The means of external lighting shall thereafter be 
implemented and installed in accordance with the approved details. 

 
16. Any tree, hedge or shrub planted as part of the landscaping scheme (or replacement 

tree/hedge) on the site and which dies or is lost through any cause during a period of 5 years 
from the date of first planting, or a time period to match the requirements of condition 3, 
shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar size and species, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
17. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 

methods of working, which are detailed in the Preliminary Bat Roost Assessment and Bird 
Survey, produced by S. Christopher Smith dated 27th September 2018.   

 
18. Within a maximum of 8 months following the demolition of the police building, the gates to 

the rear of the existing police station site shall be removed and the footpaths across the 
proposed grassed area, shown on approved plan 3413-02 Revision L, shall be completed in 
the material approved under the requirements of condition 4, and shall thereafter be 
maintained as such throughout the life of the development.  

Page 64



 

 

19. The replacement toilet facilities hereby approved shall be erected and completed within 2 
months of the demolition of the existing public toilet facilities and shall thereafter be 
retained for the life of the development.  

 

REASONS FOR CONDITIONS 
 
1. In order to comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990, as amended. 
 
2. For the avoidance of doubt and in accordance with the applicant’s stated intentions, in order 

to meet the requirements of Policy BE1 of the Local Plan Strategy and the National Planning 
Practice Guidance. 

 
3. To ensure the satisfactory appearance of the development, to encourage the site’s wider 


[...]
rmission is sought for the remodelling of the existing bus 
station, to include the provision of additional coach parking, the erection of replacement bus 
shelters, temporary toilet facilities and associated landscaping works. 
 
The demolition elements of the proposal would see the removal of the police station and its 
associated former garage, along with the kiosk building, which contains two empty retail units, a 
food kiosk and public toilets.  It is proposed to replace the demolished toilets with a new toilet block, 
which is proposed on the site of the current retail units and is shown to be 3.4 metres wide, with a 
depth of 3.1 metres and a height to ridge of 4.0 metres.  The building would contain 2 unisex toilets.   
 
The existing bus station currently provides 8 bus stops, as well as an area for coach parking, which 
usually accommodates 2 large coaches.  To the rear of the site there are two rows of off street car 
parking, which accommodate 50 spaces.  The proposed revised station area will accommodate 10 
coach bays, with 7 new bays formed in the location where the off street car parking is currently 
provided, with 1 new shelter shown to the rear of the police station site for this use.  The bus area is 
to be resurfaced and altered through the addition of 1 further shelter.  The shelter type proposed to 
be erected within the site matches in scale and appearance those already in situ, namely a Glasden 
Carleton or similar structure.    
 
To enable the development, it is proposed to widen the existing vehicular access off Frog Lane, into 
the former police station site, to facilitate two way traffic movement, close the existing vehicular 
access from the police station into the bus station, where a pedestrian link, via a raised footway, 
would be introduced and provide a new pedestrian link between the bus station and Frog Lane.  In 
addition, new tree planting is proposed, along with a timber knee rails to Frog Lane, the vehicular 
access from Bir
[...]
of existing residents.  Furthermore, 
the application promotes the use of sustainable transportation modes, whilst also catering for 
private vehicular usage.  Environmentally, whilst the development would, through the loss of built 
form within the site, have a less than significant impact upon the character of the Lichfield City 
Conservation Area, this has been successfully balanced through establishing sufficient public benefit 
that will be derived from the scheme and through limiting the site’s use for what is proposed for a 
maximum of 5 years in order to encourage the submission of an application and commencement of 
development on a wider redevelopment project.  Economically the development will secure, an on-
going and expanded coach facility, which encourages valuable tourist income into the City.   
 
On balance, given the lack of social and environmental harm arising and, due to the temporary 
nature of part of the permission, when weighed against the economic benefits, it is recommended 
that this application be approved, subject to the conditions outlined above. 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Planning Applications





Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

29 JULY 2019

PRESENT:

Councillors Marshall (Chairman), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Barnett, Birch, Brown, 
Checkland, Eagland, Evans, Humphreys, Leytham and Tapper

6 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Cox and Matthews. 

7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Baker declared a personal interest in application no. 18/01484/OUTM      as the 
Lichfield and Hatherton Canals Restoration Trust was the Mayor’s Charity of the Year and she 
is the Mayor at Lichfield City Council.

Councillor Leytham declared a personal interest in application no. 18/01484/OUTM as he 
knew a resident who lived on the boundary of Tamworth Road.

Councillor Eagland declared a personal interest in application no. 18/01484/OUTM as the 
Lichfield and Hatherton Canal runs on to her district division and ward at Boley Park, Lichfield.

8 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 July 2019 previously circulated were taken as read, 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman,

9 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Applications for permission for development were considered with the 
recommendations of the Director of Place and Community and any letters of 
representation and petitions of observations/representations together with a 
supplementary report of observations/representations received since the publication of 
the agenda in association with Planning Applications 18/01484/OUTM, 19/00294/FUL 
& 19/00260/FULM.

18/01484/OUTM - Erection of 28no dwellings with ancillary parking and private 
amenity space; provision of public open space area; site infrastructure and 
landscaping (outline application relating to access)
Land South of Tamworth Road, Lichfield
For: J & J Properties

RESOLVED:- That planning permission be approved subject to the 
conditions in the report of the Director of Place and Community and:
 
(1) Subject to the owners/applicants first entering into a Section 106 

Legal Agreement under the Town and Country Planning Act (as 
amended) to secure contributions/planning obligations towards:

1. 35% Affordable Housing;



2. Education Contribution for Primary School Places;
3. Travel Plan Contribution, and;
4. The formation of a maintenance management company to maintain 

the Open Space; and

(2) If the Section 106 Legal Agreement is not signed/completed by the 
31 October 2019 or the expiration of any further agreed extension of 
time, then powers be delegated to officers to refuse planning 
permission based on the unacceptability of the development without 
the required contributions and undertakings as outlined in the report.

(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Chontell 
Buchanan of First City Limited (Applicant’s Agent))

19/00294/FUL - Erection of 1no two bedroom single storey dwelling
355 Lichfield Street, Fazeley, Tamworth, Staffordshire
For: Mr D Dawson

RESOLVED:- That planning permission be approved subject to the 
conditions in the report of the Director of Place and Community.

(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Mr Barry 
Hines (Objector) and Mr David O’Connor of Neptune Planning (Applicant’s Agent))

19/00260/FULM - Demolition of existing Police Station buildings and Bus Station 
kiosk/toilet buildings, remodelling of bus station including provision of coach parking, 
creation of car park, replacement bus shelters, temporary toilet facilities and 
associated landscaping works
Central Bus Station, Birmingham Road, Lichfield, Staffordshire
For: Mr C Jordan

RESOLVED:- That planning permission be approved subject to the 
conditions in the report of the Director of Place and Community and an 
amendment to condition 19 that there shall be interim toilet facilities 
installed upon demolition of the existing public toilet facilities.

(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Mrs Joy 
Chittock (Objector))

(The Meeting closed at 7.50 pm)

CHAIRMAN


